

New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration



Goffstown Local School

The inhabitants of the School District of Goffstown Local School in the state of New Hampshire qualified to vote in School District affairs are hereby notified that the Annual School District Meeting will be held as follows:

First Session of Annual Meeting (Deliberative Session)

Date: Monday, February 6, 2023 Time: 7:00 PM Location: Goffstown High School Details: Hieber Auditorium

Second Session of Annual Meeting (Official Ballot Voting)

Date: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 Time: 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM Location: Bartlett Elementary School and Goffstown High School Details: Bartlett Gym and GHS Cafeteria

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION

We certify and attest that on or before January 30, 2023, a true and attested copy of this document was posted at the place of meeting and at Goffstown Town Hall, Goffstown High School, Bartlett Elementary School and the SAU 19 office and that an original was delivered to Executive Assistant, Denise Morin.

Name	Position	Signature
Heather Trzepacz	Board Chair Death W X	Traffer
Reta Chaffee	Board Vice Chair	Patelika
Daniel J. Cloutier	Member Daniel J. Cloud	tier //
Terance Fisher	Member	
Virgina McKinnon	Member Unginia Mckina	
Caroline Racine	Member Care	Pain
Shane Rozamus	Member Shy	
Jared Talbot	Member Jared Talbot	
Ellen Vermokowitz	Member Constant	- and
		0
		na na sa na
yangkunthalmin eine andelskolfdet Blann dannel Verk instant Selfer, genorffer utte a of eine dieffenst hat fan e		S yalahan di San Bigin kalanan kela sahira Santa da kelangan sa
proven e sense di spontanza (k. sellingialisti di Provin, 1996), er k 1996, i ant di fi far y la balance sonta (k. sense aller sellingi di sontanza sonta (k. sense aller sellingi di sontanza sontan		2.4 And alkala high \$ shows include the inductions that the units frequency distribution of the product of a \$ 1.4 And alkala high \$ shows include the inductions that the induction of the product of the product of the \$ 2.4 And alkala high \$ shows include the inductions of the induction of the product of the \$ 2.4 And alkala high \$ shows include the induction of the induction of the product of the \$ 2.4 And \$ 2.4 And \$ 3.4 And \$
		nan a baharanan ing man a langka ka langka ka langka ka langka kana kana kananan kana kananan kana kanana kana



New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration



Article 01 Election of Officers

To choose three (3) members of the School Board for the ensuing three (3) years

Article 02 Operating Budget

Shall the Goffstown School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Fifty-Two Million, Five Hundred Twelve Thousand, One Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$52,512,180)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Fifty-Two Million, Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Nineteen Dollars (\$52,218,019), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Goffstown School District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Majority vote required).

The School Board Voted 8-0 to Recommend

The Budget Committee Voted 14-0 to Recommend

Article 03 Goffstown Support Staff CBA

Shall the Goffstown School District vote to approve the cost items included in the Goffstown Educational Support Staff Unit four-year Collective Bargaining Agreement reached between the Goffstown School Board and the Goffstown Educational Support Staff Unit, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels over those paid in the prior fiscal year?

Year Estimated Increase

2023-2024	\$344,220
2024-2025	\$345,012
2025-2026	\$338,349
2026-2027	\$344,181

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Forty Four Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$344,220) for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; this amount to be offset by Eleven Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty Four Dollars (\$11,634) from the Special Revenue/Grants Fund and Twenty Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Seven Dollars (\$27,877) from the Food Service Fund with the remaining amount of Three Hundred Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Nine Dollars (\$304,709) to be raised by taxation for the purpose of funding the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article #2 the Operating Budget. (Majority vote required.)

The School Board Voted 8-0 to Recommend

The Budget Committee Voted 14-0 to Recommend



New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration



Article 04 FacIIItles Capital Reserve Fund Deposit

Shall the Goffstown School District vote to raise and appropriate up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) for deposit into the existing Facilities Capital Reserve Fund (established in 2019)? This sum to come from the June 30, 2023 unassigned fund balance (surplus) available for transfer on July 1, 2023. No new amount to be raised from taxation. (Majority vote required.)

The School Board Voted 7-1 to Recommend

The Budget Committee Voted 9-5 to Recommend

Article 05 Discontinue Bartlett CRF

Shall the Goffstown School District vote to discontinue the Bartlett Elementary School Capital Reserve Fund. Said funds and accumulated interest to date of withdrawal, are to be transferred to the Goffstown School District's general fund. (Majority vote required)

The School Board Voted 8-0 to Recommend

Signature Certificate

Reference number P5QGY-NXBJC-SX8AW-9YHCU

Signer

Timestamp

Jared Talbot Email: jaredt0477@gmail.com

Sent: Viewed: Signed: 25 Jan 2023 17:54:16 UTC 25 Jan 2023 17:55:05 UTC 25 Jan 2023 17:56:47 UTC

25 Jan 2023 17:55:05 UTC

Recipient Verification:

Daniel J. Cloutier Email: daniel.cloutier@sau19.org

Sent: Viewed: Signed: 25 Jan 2023 17:54:16 UTC 25 Jan 2023 20:14:46 UTC 25 Jan 2023 20:16:15 UTC

25 Jan 2023 20:14:46 UTC

Signature

Jared Talbot

IP address: 98.216.192.82 Location: Goffstown, United States

Daniel J. Cloutier

IP address: 71.192.14.76 Location: Hooksett, United States

25 Jan 2023 20:16:45 UTC

Country commender by all farites on

Page 1 of 1



PandaDoc is a document workflow and certified eSignature solution trusted by 30,000+ companies worldwide.

Signed with PandaDoc

